
59 FOR AGENDA ~ 

p~z DATED 

COUNCIL
NEjtij)N REPORT"""'-=LV 

To Honorable Mayor and Council 

February 16, 2009 

1 1 
Page_of __ 

r'\t;tJUll Utl-U I;) 

AGENDA ITEM RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT FOR THE APRON 
EXPANSION, NEWTON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT PROJECT 

BACKGROUND 

On January 19,2009, the City Council approved setting a letting date to receive bids for 
the Apron Expansion, Newton Municipal Airport Project. Bids were received on 
February 9 at 10:00 a.m. Six (6) bids were received. Attached is the bid tabulation. 

After review of the bids, the city's consulting engineer, Clapsaddle Garber, Inc. 
recommends approval of the low bid from Concrete Technologies of Urbandale, Iowa, in 
the amount of $283,864.45. Engineer's Estimate is $354,269 for a difference of 
$70,404.55.. The City has been awarded an Iowa Department of Transportation Airport 
Improvement Project grant of 85% up to a maximum of $363,800 for this project. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends approval of the low bid. 

~--£c;)~
 
Thomas R. Wardlow 
Interim City Administrator 

Attachments 

_Issued by the City Administrator __ 



RESOLUTION NO. 2009· 

RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT FOR THE APRON EXPANSION, NEWTON MUNICIPAL
 
AIRPORT PROJECT
 

WHEREAS, the City Council on ,IANUARY 19, 2009 approved RESOLUTION ORDERING BIDS, 

APPROVING PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND FORM OF CONTRACT AND NOTICE TO BIDDER, AND ORDERING CLERK TO 

PUBLISH NOTICE AND FIXING A DATE FOR RECEIVING SAME, AND FOR A PUBLIC HEARING ON PLANS, 

SPECIFICATIONS, FORM OF CONTRACT AND ESTIMATE OF COSTS FOR THE APRON EXPANSION, NEWTON MUNICIPAL 

AIRPORT PROJECT; and 

WHEREAS, sealed bids were received for said project by the City on February 9, 2009; and 

WHEREAS, the City's consulting engineer, Clapsaddle-Garber Associates, Inc. of Marshalltown, 
Iowa, has recommended that the City of Newton award a contract to Concrete Technologies, Inc. of 
Urbandale, Iowa for the Apron Expansion, Newton Municipal Airport project based on the low base bid 
received in the amount of $283,864.45, and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the bid of Concrete Technologies, Inc. in 
the amount of Two Hundred Eighty Three Thousand Eight Hundred and Sixty Four Dollars and Forty 
Five Cents ($283,864.45) for the Apron Expansion, Newton Municipal Airport project all as described 
in the plans and specifications, is hereby accepted, and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Newton, Iowa, that the Contract 
executed by Concrete Technologies, Inc. Of Urbandale, Iowa for the Apron Expansion, Newton 
Municipal Airport project as described by the plans and specifications, said contract to be signed by the 
Mayor and City Clerk on behalf of the City, be and the same is hereby approved. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby directed to execute the 
contract with the foregoing bidder for such work. 

PASSED this __ day of , 2009. 

APPROVED this __day of , 2009. 

BY:-::c---:----,---:-:- _ 
Charles Allen, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

Candice Van Zee, CMC 
City Clerk 



Bid Tabulation 
Apron Expansion 

Newton Municipal Airport 
Newton, Iowa 

Bidder Engineer's Opinion of Concrete Technologies Brycon Jasper Construction 
Address Probable Construction Urbandale Marshalltown Newton 
Check or Bid Bond Cost 5% Bid Bond 5% Bid bond 5% Bid Bond 

tem No. IDescription uuantlty Unit Unit Pnce Total Price Unit Price Total Pnce Unit Price I Total Pnce Unit Price I Total Price 

1 Safety Plan, Traffic Control & Mobilization 1 LS $25.000.00 $25.000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $26,500.00 $26500.00 $25.000.00 $25,000.00 

2 Silt Fence 465 LF $5.00 $2.325.00 $2.05 $953.25 $2.00 $930.00 $4.00 $1,860.00 

3 Silt Fence Cleanout 930 LF $2.00 $1,860.00 $0.65 $604.50 $060 $55800 $1.00 $93000 

4 Unclassified Excavation 3,098 CY $8.00 $24,784.00 $4.65 $14,405.70 $7.00 $21686.00 $800 $24.784.00 

5 Subbase Course 5,200 SY $4.00 $20,800.00 $4.90 $25,480.00 $5.50 $28,600.00 $5.00 $26,000.00 

6 Portland Cement Concrete Pavement 5,000 SY $48.00 $240,000.00 $35.00 $175,000.00 $34.40 $172,000.00 $38.00 $190,000.00 

7 Tie-Down Anchors 24 EA $250.00 $6,000.00 $70.00 $1,680.00 $12500 $3,000.00 $350.00 $8,400.00 

8 Pavement Marking 168 SF $10.00 $1,680.00 $18.50 $3,108.00 $25.00 * $4,200.00 $20.00 $3,360.00 

9 Seeding and Fertilizina 1 LS $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $7,200.00 $7,200.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 

10 Relocate Fire Hydrant and Valve 1 EA $1,500.00 $1.500.00 $2,100.00 $2,100.00 $1,200.00 $1,20000 $2.75000 $2,750.00 

11 Watermain, 12" 18 LF $100.00 $1,800.00 $45.00 $810.00 $100.00 $1,800.00 $110.00 $1,98000 

12 Pavement Removal 112 SY $20.00 $2,240.00 $12.00 $1,344.00 $8.00 $896.00 $16.50 $1.848.00 

13 24" RCP 457 LF $40.00 $18,280.00 $47.00 $21.479.00 $48.00 $21.936.00 $50.00 $22,850.00 

14 24" RCP Apron 1 EA $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,250.00 $1,250.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,200.00 $2,200.00 

15 SW-513 Intake 1 EA $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $3.450.00 $3,450.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $2,900.00 $2,900.00 

I BID TOTAL II $354,269.0011 $283,864.4511 $295,806.0011 * $319,862.001 

Bidder Manatt's T K Concrete Blommers Const. 
Address Brooklyn Pella Pella 
Check or Bid Bond 5% Bid Bond 5% Bid Bond 5% Bid Bond 

tem NO; ascnptlon . ... , . ··.I,Quantity, VOlt Unit t"nce I otal Pnce unit fo'nce lotal Pnce Unit fo'rice Total Pnce 

1 Safety Plan, Traffic Control & Mobilization 1 LS $21,000.00 $21,000.00 $43,381.54 $43,381.54 $15,000.00 $15,00000 $0.00 

2 Silt Fence 465 LF $2.05 $953.25 $2.10 $976.50 $3.75 $1,743.75 $0.00 

3 Silt Fence Cleanout 930 LF $0.60 $558.00 $0,71 * $660.30 $1.00 $930.00 $000 

4 Unclassified Excavation 3,098 CY $7.25 $22.460.50 $5.31 $16.450.38 $6.00 $18,588.00 $000 

5 Subbase Course 5,200 SY $4.50 $23,400.00 $5.55 * $28,860.00 $4.15 $21,580.00 $0.00 

6 Portland Cement Concrete Pavement 5,000 SY $42.50 $212,500.00 $41.23 $206.150.00 $45.50 $227,500.00 $0.00 

7 Tie-Down Anchors 24 EA $120.00 $2.880.00 $7500 $1,800.00 $250.00 $6,00000 $0,00 

8 Pavement Marking 168 SF $18.40 $3,091.20 $21.06 • $3,538.08 $30.00 $5,040.00 $0.00 

9 Seeding and Fertilizing 1 LS $7,100.00 $7,100.00 $6,308.00 $6.308.00 $850.00 $850.00 $0.00 

10 Relocate Fire Hvdrant and Valve 1 EA $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,366.84 $2,366.84 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $0.00 

11 Watermain, 12" 18 LF $100.00 $1,800.00 $50.86 * $915.48 $50.00 $90000 $0.00 

12 Pavement Removal 112 SY $15.00 $1,680.00 $13.69 * $1,533.28 $12.00 $1,344.00 $000 

13 24" RCP 457 LF $45.00 $20,565.00 $53,69 $24,536.33 $42.00 $19,194.00 $0.00 

14 24" RCP Apron 1 EA $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,437.24 $1,437.24 $2,200.00 $2.200.00 $0.00 

15 SW-513 Intake 1 EA $2,600.00 $2,600.00 $3,891.40 $3,891.40 $3,200.00 $3,200.00 $0.00 

I BID TOTAL II $325,087.9511 $342,805.3711 * $325,269.751 $0.00 

* Denoted math error corrected by the Engineer. 
Prepared by PN 431004 
Clapsaddle-Garber Associates, Inc. 10am 
Marshalltown, Iowa 2/9/2009 



~ 

j;$.z >3 
COUNCIL

NEJm)N REPORT 

FOR AGENDA
 
DATED
 

February 16, 2009 

~ 1 1 
Page_of_To Honorable Mayor and Council 

Report 09-016 

AGENDA ITEM	 RESOLUTION APPROVING APPLICATION FOR TAX 
ABATEMENT IN THE CITY-WIDE URBAN REVITALIZATION 
AREA 

BACKGROUND 

The City of Newton has had a city-wide tax abatement program for over fifteen years. 
The Newton City Council adopted the abatement program by ordinance in 1993 and 
modified it to its current form on October 21, 2002 (Resolution No. 2002-146). The 
amended version of the abatement schedule greatly increased the aggressiveness of 
the residential abatement policy while leaving the commercial and industrial policies the 
same. 

The City-Wide Urban Revitalization Plan provides that the City Council annually 
approves all applications for tax abatement that have been timely filed. The attached 
resolution lists all qualifying building improvements completed in the past year. 

In order to actually receive tax abatement, improvements must meet a threshold of 
increased value for the property. For residential properties, the improvements must 
increase the property value by at least 10% to be eligible for abatement. For 
commercial and industrial properties, the threshold is at least a 15% increase. The 
actual percentage increases have yet to be finalized by the County Assessor, so it is not 
yet known how much abatement value the properties on the list will receive. The City 
just certifies the projects as being eligible, based on permit values and preliminary 
guidance from the Assessor's Office. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends that Council adopt the resolution approving the applications for tax 
abatement in the City-Wide Urban Revitalization Area. 

~-GfJ/ 
Thomas R. Wardlow
 
Interim City Administrator
 

Attachment 

_Issued by the City Administrator	 ... 



RESOLUTION NO. 2009 . 

RESOLUTION APPROVING APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION IN THE CITY·WIDE URBAN
 
REVITALIlATlON AREA
 

WHEREAS, the Cily Council on March 1, 1993 approved Ordinance No. 1743 establishing the City-Wide Urban 
Revitalization Area and a resolution adopling the City-Wide Revitalization Plan to promote residenlial, commercial and industrial 
improvements in the designated area; and 

WHEREAS, on October 21, 2002. by Resolution No. 2002-146, the City Council amended the abatement schedule for 
the City-Wide Urban Revitalization Area; and 

WHEREAS, the City-Wide Urban Revitalization Plan provides that the City Council shall approve all applications for 
exemption that have been timely filed. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Newton, Iowa; 

That the applications identified below for exemplion allowed by the City-Wide Urban Revitalization Plan are hereby 
approved and the applications shall be forwarded to the County Assessor for determination of the amount of the exemption and 
approval: 

OWNER PROPERTY ADDRESS 
TYPE OF 

IMPROVEMENT PERMIT# 
PERMIT 
VALUE 

HyVee, Inc 1421 Fi"t Avenue East NEW· Convenience &Gas Slore &Canopy 
08-037690 
08-037786 $478,583 

Action Jack's Painlball 2216 Soulh 12th Avenue West NEW - Building 08-038294 $75,600 

First Newton National Bank 110 North 2nd Avenue West Convert to Office Area 08-038125 $60,000 

Van Mannen EJectgric 627 North 19th Avenue Easl Remodet Interior Inlo Office Space 08·037516 $30,000 

Thombert Inc. 620 North 3rd Avenue East Interior Renovations 08-038376 $30.000 

Chris Barton 1214 Easl8th Slreet North Building Addilion and Break Room Addition 
08-038410 
08-038411 $33.000 

Crown Court 1702 Fi"t Avenue East Interior Remodel 08-037498 $10,000 

Bob Gullett 603 East 28th Streel South NEW - Sin91e Famlty Dwelling 08-037975 $360,000 

Harold & Ruth Rempage 607 Easl 28th Sireet South NEW - Sin91e Family Dwelling 07-037061 $183.831 

Belh Ernst 812 Wesl2nd Streel South NEW - Single Family Dwelling 08-037891 $120,000 

William Hathaway 1505 South 10th Avenue East NEW - Single Family Dwelling 07-036147 $93,000 

Brandi Mace &Andrew Maynard 402 Westllth Streel South Room Addition 08-037554 $50,000 

Robert Swihart 1306 East 5th Street South Addition with Basemenl Garage 07-037028 $49,000 

Dave Prendergast 518 East 5th Streel South Room Addition 08-038027 $30,918 

Don & Helen Barton 1202 Soulh 20th Avenue West Attached Garage and Breezeway 08·037746 $30.000 

Melvin &Susan Pickett 2316 North 4th Avenue Easl Room Addition 08-037642 $25,500 

Teny &Cathy Moss 1550 West 12th Street South Attached Garage 08-038165 $21,000 

Jeff Ergenbright 1210 East 15th Street South Deck, Palio Room and Shed 07-036333 $20.000 

Bob Raymock 606 North 8th Avenue East Room Addition 08-038274 $20,000 

Unda Koon 724 Easl4th Street South Room Additioo 08-038143 $18,000 

Darrell &Ellen DeVault 1105 Wesl 7th S~eet South Room Addition 08-038228 $11.500 

Marty Hoffert 734 North 2nd Avenue East Detached Garage 08-038051 $30,000 

Randy Hanson 704 West 5th Street South Deladled Garage 07-036867 $12,960 

Albert D. Henning, Jr. 819 East 9th S~eet North Detached Garage 08-038037 $8,640 

Betty J. Snodgrass 1600 Fi"l Avenue West Detadled Garage 08·038177 $6,300 

Dave Carpenter 733 South 5th Avenue East Attached Deck 07·036910 $6,200 

Thom.. L. Carter 1011 Wesl5th S~eel South Carport 08·037686 $3,750 

PASSED this 

APPROVED this 

_ 

_ 

day of 

day of 

, 2009. 

,2009. 

ArrEST: 

BY-,:--,--__.,...,-­
Charles Allen, Mayor 

_ 

Candice Van Zee, CMC, City Clerk 



~ 
it 

pk >9 
COUNCIL

N&ON REPORT"O:OLV 

To Honorable Mayor and Council 

FOR AGENDA
 
DATED
 

February 16, 2009 

1 1 
Page_of_ 

Kepon: V~-Ul ( 

AGENDA ITEM RESOLUTION APPROVING MODIFICATION TO MAYTAG 
DEMOLITION PRO..IECT PHASE 3 

BACKGROUND 

This resolution approves the following change order for the Maytag Demolition Project:
 

Phase 3 Demolition and Re-Build
 

Change Order #17 $5,500.00. This includes work to abate potential contaminated
 
liquids in a concrete pit and underground storage tank.
 

These change orders do not increase the City's financial commitment to the project.
 
Given the budgeting situation of this project, all change orders are being processed 
through the Synergy Partners prior to approval. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval of the change order for the Maytag Demolition Project Phase 3. 

~l(s:J~£
 
Thomas R. Wardlow 
Interim City Administrator 

Attachments 

.. Issued by the City Administrator -.I 



Change Order 
No. 017 

Date of Issuance: November 7, 2008--=--.:-'-'-'---"'------------­ Effective Date: November'7,2008 

Project: 
Former Maytag Demolition Project ­ Owner: Owner's Contract No.: 
Phase 3 Demolition & ReBuild City of l\Iewton 
Contract: Date of Contract: 
Phase 3 - Demolition and ReBuild June 6,2008 
Contractor: Engineer's Project No.: 
D.W. Zinser Company 407228-0 
The Contract Documents are modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:
 
Description: Provide proper disposal of potential contaminated liquids in one concrete pit located under Building #19 floor slab and
 
one underground storage tank located under Building #42 floor slab. Following the removal of the potential contaminated liquid,
 
remove the concrete pit according to the Contract Documents and fill the underground tank with sand and abandon in place.
 

Attachments: (List documents supporting change): D.W. Zinser proposal dated October 21, 2008, and subcontractor proposal 
dated October 17, 2008. 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES: 
Original Contract Price: Original Contract Times: DWorking Days DCalendar Days 

Substantial completion (days or date): 

$ 2,845,121.00 Ready for final payment (days or date): 

[lncrease][Decrease] from preViously approved ChangeIncrease from previously approved Change Orders #1, #3, 
#6, #7, #8, #11R, #12, #13#14, and #15. Orders No. to No. _ 

Substantial completion (days): 

$ 337,551.00 Ready for final payment (days): 

Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order: 

Substantial completion (days or date): 

$ 3,182,672.00 Ready for final payment (days or date): 

Increase of this Change Order: [lncrease][Decrease of this Change Order: 

Substantial completion (days or date): 

$ 5,500.00 Ready for final payment (days or date): 

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order: Contract Times with alLapproved Change Orders: 

Substantial completion (days or date):' 

Ready for final payment (days or date):
$~U:'OOR~COME~: ACCEPTED: ACCEPTED: 

B: 
Shi\le:HatterY(A-:ut':"'hO~ri""'ze-:d-=S""'ig-na""'tu;;;'re"")--

By: 
City of Newton (AuthoriZed Signature) 

By: ~~C1ca . ~ 
Iowa Telecom (Authorized Signature) 

Date: J{- f>r - Z.~6 Date: Date: """!C~.~. ~;:)~2~e~"...!':~~::Lr_ 
ACCEPTED: ACCEPTED: ACCEPTED: V 

By: MdFV0-­
DMACC (Authorized Signature) 

BY~ 
Contractor (Authorized Signature) 

Signature) 

o'L-~-or Date:Date: Date: 

EJCDC No. C-941 (2002 Edition) Page 1 of2 
Prepared by the Engineers' Joint Contract Documents Committee and endorsed by the 
Associated General Contractors of America and the Construction Specifications Institute. 



f2 ?f1 ZUJf6r~ ~ 
[ilmlmfi~~rm ~: Bism~n~jn~ 

M'llr.ilwl' 1i1lti~n~1 ~GhllJ&lIl1ll!tltnlll!liilll elltl!fillttll'r" 
1lJ5CtMmIIIIrM,P.8.111 I!IB. WIIIInI. .... m51 

'''.l11l48llHf'II318-848-1111 

October 21,2008 

Christopher R. Bauer 
Shive Hattery 
1601 48th street, Suite 200 
West Des Moines, Iowa 50266 

RE:	 Former Maytag Facility Phase 3 Demolition and Rebuild 
(proposal Request for the cleaning ofunderground tanks) 

Dear Chris: 

D.W. Zinser Company proposes to remove the contents of the concrete pit, as well as the 10,000 
gallon fuel oil tank. This work would be accomplished by power washing the interiors and 
disposing of all collected material properly. Following the concrete pit could be removed and 
backfilled; while the fuel oil tank to be left in place. 

Total cost for work 
$5~OO.OO 

s~~_)-J---':-'--­

'»Kyle 1. Fisher
 
Project Manager D.W.Z.C.
 

11 

7.nnnnn I'm	 'ONI '00 H3SNIZ 'M'a TS££9vS6T£ IVd OS:90 SOOZ/TZ/OT 



· 10/17/2008 PRI 11:26 FAX 515 283 0505 @OO2l004 

Hydro-Klean, Inc. 
333 N.W. 491h Place, Des Moines, IA 50313 
(515) 283-0500 / FAX (515) 283-0505 

«LEAN www.hydro-klean.com 
HYDRO 

PROPOSAL
 
Zinser 
PO Box 398 

Walford,IA 52351 

Former Whirlpool Facility 
West 4th Street N 

Newton, IA 50208 

Ship To: 

Date 

lOll 7/2008 

Expil'es 

]2/ 16/2008 

.JT'ydrool<:J eilll. QuoteNumber :.. .' .' . ·'-'-"--------'l 
Q4952 

'Pi'ep~~6dBY .F:~ig~t6tiB()ard.: 

MD Des Moines, IA --I 

Schedule Permitting 1 

Pi'ice Aiil0unt 

Projected probable project cost to perform the following tasks on a time and materials basis: 
Remove contents of concrete pit and 10,000 gallon fuel oil tank, powerwash interiors and dipsose of all 
collected materiallrinsate at the HI< Pretreatment Plant. 

The actual time and materials required to complete the project will be invoiced. 
Variations in the work scope will require execution ofa change order. 

8.00 tlours Liquid Vacuum Tanker Truck $108.00 $864 00 

1.00 Day Utility Truck, Over 4 Hours $3 J000 $31000 

800 Labor hr Lead Service Technician - Straight Time $5800 $46400 

8.00 Labor hr Service Technician - Straight Time $5250 $42000 

8.00 Labor hI' Service Technician - Straight Time $5250 $42000 

2.00 Hours Power washer - Hot water, 3000 psi $70.00 $14000 

2.00 Hours Confined Space EntlY - OSHA 1910.146 $50.00 $10000 

15,000.00 Pounds Waste Disposal (Estimated Quantity) $0.05 $750.00 

1.00 F.ach Fuel Surcharge (SOlo of invoice total) $173.40 $17340 

+NO'l'F: Proposal does nOI include allY applimb/e laxes 
"'Unless staled above, Ihis pl'Oposal assumes work 10 be pel/armed under Ihe general Hydro-Klean, Inc. 'I'erl/l.\' &. Condilion\'. This propo.\'al 

does nOI incll/de pricing/or bonding, waiver o/su!Jrog(/{ion. retainage, or .\'uhCOl1/racl agreeme/1/ provisiom·. <ran)' (~rthese conditiolls 

are reqUired addiliona/fees may be incurred by the Client. 

\J'i" 
"'total 

Accepted By: _____________ Date: 
$3,641.40

I 
________________ PO#:Title: 

Prepared By: 

Industrial g Environmental Services, 24 !--Iours EvelY !Jay 


